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BOARD OF DIRECTORS
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
NOTICE & AGENDA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Channel Islands Beach

Community Services District will hold a Regular Board Meeting beginning at 5:00 P.M.

on Tuesday April 9, 2024. The meeting will be held at the Temporary District Office
Conference Room, 2300 Roosevelt Blvd., Channel Islands Beach, CA 93035.

The agenda is as follows:

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
1. Opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on matters under the
purview of the District and which are not on the agenda. (Time limit 3 minutes per

speaker)

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

1. Approve the Agenda Order

2. Financial Reports:
a. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report — March 2024

3. Minutes:
a. March 12, 2024, Regular Board Meeting
b. March 28, 2024, Facilities Committee Meeting



4. Authorize customer request for relief from water charges due to leaks on the
property consistent with Resolution 16-06:

Account Number Water Relief Sewer Relief Total Relief

a. 00000159 $32.38 $80.58 $112.96
b. 00000363 $194.22 $476.74 $670.96
C. 08580-01 $356.65 $886.33 $1242.98
d. 15441-03 $29.49 $100.72 $130.21
e. 00000109 $90.77 $302.16 $392.93
$2550.04

D. ACTION CALENDAR:

1. DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION AND OPERATIONS FACILITY CONSTRUCTION
UPDATE

Recommendation:

1) Receive and File.

2. AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT WITH COASTAL ARCHITECTS

Recommendation:
1) Consider and approve amendment to the agreement with Coastal Architects for an

amount not to exceed $33,436.

3. PROPOSED METROPOLITAN WATER DISTRICT RATE INCREASE
Recommendation:
1) Receive and File.

E. INFORMATION CALENDAR:

1. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation for
attendance was received.

F. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS:

G. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS:



AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION

This agenda was posted Friday, April 5, 2024, by 5:00 PM. The agenda is posted at
the District Office and two public notice bulletin boards, which are accessible 24 hours
per day. The locations include:

e Hollywood Beach School, 4000 Sunset Lane

e Corner Store, 2425 Roosevelt Blvd.

e Temporary District Office, 2300 Roosevelt Blvd.

Agendas are also posted on the District’s website at www.cibcsd.com.

Peter Martinez
General Manager

REQUESTS FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES, IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING, SHOULD
BE MADE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO ENSURE THE
AVAILABILITY OF REQUESTED SERVICE OR ACCOMODATION. NOTICES, AGENDAS AND PUBLIC
DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BOARD MEETINGS CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE
FORMAT UPON REQUEST.



Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 03/01/2024 through 03/31/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

4/2/2024 3:51 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
03/01/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 231.68  593,473.78
03/01/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,44428  594,918.06
03/01/2024 8680 Robert Lostutter 2000 - Accounts Payable 3,298.36 591,619.70
03/01/2024 8685 Badger Meter 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,835.40 589,784.30
03/01/2024 8686 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 25.75 589,758.55
03/01/2024 8687 XIO, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,095.00 588,663.55
03/04/2024 ACH QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,027.25  589,690.80
03/04/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 2,724.55  592,415.35
03/05/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 362.00  592,777.35
03/05/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,493.30  594,270.65
03/05/2024 ACH SEIU, Local 721 *2020 - Payroll Liabilit... Py Pd 3-6-24 50.25 594,220.40
03/05/2024 8688 AtoZLaw, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 3,000.060 591,220.40
03/05/2024 8689 Amazon Capital Serv... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,180.14 590,040.26
03/05/2024 8690 Erika Davis 2000 - Accounts Payable Initiation Fee a... 153.00 589,887.26
03/05/2024 8691 Michael K. Nunley ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 25,309.70 564,571.56
03/05/2024 8692 Oil Changer 2000 - Accounts Payable 49.37 564,528.19
03/05/2024 8693 United States Postal ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 5,000.00 559,528.19
03/06/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,206.50  561,734.69
03/06/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 3,649.89  565,384.58
03/06/2024 ACH CalPERS -split- pypd 02-17-24 ... 3,669.99 561,714.59
03/06/2024 ACH Nationwide Retirement -split- pypd 02-17-24 ... 2,538.40 559,176.19
03/06/2024 ACH ACWA/JPIA Health ... 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... 0702142 828.77 558,347.42
03/06/2024 ACH Aflac *2020 - Payroll Liabilit... 061667 210.74 558,136.68
03/06/2024 ACH Arco 4 - Maintenance Expen... 3-3-24 211.14 557,925.54
03/06/2024 ACH Tampa Hardware 2 2 - Sewer System Expe... 2-29-24 39 72.50 557,853.04
03/06/2024 8694 805 Cleaning Services 2000 - Accounts Payable 300.00 557,553.04
03/06/2024 8695 City of Oxnard 2000 - Accounts Payable 15,067.88 542,485.16
03/06/2024 8696 Miguel Zavalza 2000 - Accounts Payable 150.00 542,335.16
03/06/2024 8697 S.L. Leonard & Asso... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,027.08 540,308.08
03/06/2024 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 21,099.06 519,209.02
03/06/2024 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 519,209.02
03/06/2024 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 519,209.02
03/06/2024 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 519,209.02
03/06/2024 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit X 519,209.02
03/06/2024 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 519,209.02
03/06/2024 To Print Erica M Pena -split- Direct Deposit X 519,209.02
03/07/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,675.08  520,884.10
03/07/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,743.08  523,627.18
03/07/2024 8698 Michael Gallardy 2000 - Accounts Payable Refund for cust... 1,113.47 522,513.71
03/08/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/7 2,644.35  525,158.06
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Register: 10602 - Checking Pacific Western
From 03/01/2024 through 03/31/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

4/2/2024 3:51 PM
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Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
03/08/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/4 2,109.26  527,267.32
03/08/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/8 40000  527,667.32
03/08/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/8 510.00 528,177.32
03/08/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/8 958.00  529,135.32
03/08/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 474.19  529,609.51
03/08/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanoc 1,868.71  531,478.22
03/08/2024 8699 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 438.00 531,040.22
03/08/2024 8700 SSBP 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,246.60 529,793.62
03/11/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 829.10  530,622.72
03/11/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,296.02  533,918.74
03/11/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Correction 3.00 533,915.74
03/12/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 54770  534,463.44
03/12/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 7,225.66  541,689.10
03/12/2024 ACH AT&T 6 - Administrative Exp... 3-1-24 89s5.16 540,793.94
03/12/2024 ACH Spectrum 6 - Administrative Exp... 3-1-24 412.78 540,381.16
03/12/2024 8701 City of Oxnard 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,127.50 539,253.66
03/12/2024 8702 CUSI 2000 - Accounts Payable 102.16 539,151.50
03/12/2024 8703 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable PrPd 2-1-24 to... 50,775.91 488,375.59
03/12/2024 8704 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,005.26 486,370.33
" 03/12/2024 8705 Golden State Copier 2000 - Accounts Payable 253.31 486,117.02
03/12/2024 8706 HACH Company 2000 - Accounts Payable Clorine Analyzer 3,927.53 482,189.49
03/12/2024 8707 IVR Technology Gro... 2000 - Accounts Payable 102.40 482,087.09
03/12/2024 8708 net2phone 2000 - Accounts Payable 349.20 481,737.89
03/12/2024 8709 Pacific Couriers 2000 - Accounts Payable 316.75 481,421.14
03/12/2024 8710 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 66,426.47 414,994.67
03/13/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/12 8,227.73  423,222.40
03/13/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/12 7,691.80  430,914.20
03/13/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/11 4,875.39  435,789.59
03/13/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,011.10  436,800.69
03/13/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 5,510.05  442,310.74
03/13/2024 8711 3905 OCEAN DRIV... 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 44.80 442,265.94
03/13/2024 8712 Coastal Architects 2000 - Accounts Payable 3,705.00 438,560.94
03/14/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 549.70  439,110.64
03/14/2024 8713 CusI 2000 - Accounts Payable 22.50 439,088.14
03/14/2024 8714 net2phone 2000 - Accounts Payable 349.20 438,738.94
03/15/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/13 10,565.66  449,304.60
03/15/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/15 9,315.85  458,620.45
03/15/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 431480  462,935.25
03/15/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 323.47  463,258.72
03/15/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,862.35  465,121.07



Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 03/01/2024 through 03/31/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

4/2/2024 3:51 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
03/15/2024 ACH Vanco Chrg 6 - Administrative Exp... 89.35 465,031.72
03/15/2024 ACH Pacific Western 6 - Administrative Exp...  Analysis charge 167.73 464,863.99
03/18/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 724.02  465,588.01
03/18/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,437.73  469,025.74
03/19/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 400.79  469,426.53
03/19/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,642.03  472,068.56
03/19/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Pac West Draft 91,563.62  563,632.18
03/19/2024 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Draft return 400.00 563,232.18
03/19/2024 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Draft Return 550.00 562,682.18
03/19/2024 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Ackerman 42.96 562,639.22
03/19/2024 8719 Wex Bank 2000 - Accounts Payable 725.05 561,914.17
03/20/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/20 950.00 562,864.17
03/20/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,569.07  565,433.24
03/20/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Pac West Draf... 30,502.20  595,935.44
03/20/2024 ACH CalPERS -split- Pay period 03-... 3,669.99 592,265.45
03/20/2024 ACH Nationwide Retirement -split- Pay period 03-... 2,557.94 589,707.51
03/20/2024 ACH CalPERS -split- 3-14-24 11,089.77 578,617.74
03/20/2024 ACH SEIU, Local 721 *2020 - Payroll Liabilit... pr pd 3-2-24 to... 50.25 578,567.49
03/20/2024 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Zalman 156.81 578,410.68
03/20/2024 E.D. Brock -split- VOID: Direct ... X 578,410.68
03/20/2024 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Adjusted for vo... 19,222.85 559,187.83
03/20/2024 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 2,959.87 556,227.96
03/20/2024 8715 Kristina N Brewer -split- 291.49 555,936.47
03/20/2024 8716 Michael Lebow -split- 291.49 555,644.98
03/20/2024 8717 Robert T Nast -split- 284.38 555,360.60
03/20/2024 8718 Sean Debley -split- 145.75 555,214.85
03/20/2024 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 555,214.85
03/20/2024 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 555,214.85
03/20/2024 To Print Jared Bouchard -split- Direct Deposit X 555,214.85
03/20/2024 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit X 555,214.85
03/20/2024 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 555,214.85
03/20/2024 To Print Erica M Pena -split- Direct Deposit X 555,214.85
03/20/2024 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 555,214.85
03/21/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,084.76  556,299.61
03/21/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,950.18 559,249.79
03/21/2024 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Frazee 431.56 558,818.23
03/21/2024° 8720 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,250.33 556,567.90
03/21/2024 8721 Great American Fina... 2000 - Accounts Payable 189.82 556,378.08
03/22/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 247.04  556,625.12
03/22/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 24704  556,872.16
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Channel Islands Beach 2013

4/2/2024 3:51 PM
Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 03/01/2024 through 03/31/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref
Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
03/22/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,319.18  559,191.34
03/22/2024 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Smith 550.00 558,641.34
03/25/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/25 550.00  559,191.34
03/25/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 292.43  559,483.77
03/25/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,768.53  563,252.30
03/25/2024 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 3-14-24 1,267.31 561,984.99
03/25/2024 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 3-14-24 1,601.70 560,383.29
03/25/2024 ACH SCE- Office 4 - Maintenance Expen... 3-20-24 15.76 560,367.53
03/25/2024 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 3-15-24 463.65 559,903.88
03/25/2024 8722 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable March 27, 202... 80.00 559,823.88
03/25/2024 8723 Base Auto Partsand ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 315.38 559,508.50
03/25/2024 8724 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 769.52 558,738.98
03/25/2024 8725 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 301.00 558,437.98
03/25/2024 8726 Robert Lostutter 2000 - Accounts Payable Rent & Utilities 3,316.82 555,121.16
03/25/2024 8727 Wilmington Trust, N... 2000 - Accounts Payable Interest due on ... 30,665.63 524,455.53
03/26/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 599.59  525,055.12
03/26/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,233.54  527,288.66
03/27/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/27 6,018.14  533,306.80
03/27/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/25 2,683.91 53599071
03/27/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/25 21,698.15  557,688.86
03/27/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/18 18,562.06  576,250.92
03/27/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/19 14,107.54  590,358.46
03/27/2024 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 3/22 20,540.85  610,899.31
03/27/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,176.15  612,075.46
03/27/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 2,239.50  614,314.96
03/27/2024 ACH QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... 30.35 614,284.61
03/27/2024 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Smith 550.00 613,734.61
03/27/2024 8728 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 4-18-24 Operat... 600.00 613,134.61
03/28/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 53201  613,666.62
03/28/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 692.03  614,358.65
03/28/2024 8731 National Trench Safety 2000 - Accounts Payable 484,22 613,874.43
03/28/2024 8732 XIQ, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 16,662.00 597,212.43
03/29/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 393.01  597,605.44
03/29/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 670.82  598,276.26
03/29/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 806.50  599,082.76
03/31/2024 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 2,997.42  602,080.18
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MINUTES OF THE
CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
REGULAR BOARD MEETING, March 12, 2024

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

President Brewer called the meeting to order at 5:00 P.M. In attendance, Vice President
Lebow, Director Bouchard, Director Nast, General Manager, Peter Martinez, General
Counsel, Dennis McNulty, Clerk of the Board, Erika Davis, Office Manager, CJ Dillon,
and Operations Manager Jesus (Chuy) Navarro.

Director Debley was absent.

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:

None.

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

Vice President Lebow made the motion to approve the Consent Calendar. President
Brewer seconded the motion. The motion passed.

Brewer, Lebow, Bouchard, Nast 4 - Yes 0 -No

D. ACTION CALENDAR:

1. SUPERVISORY CONTROL AND DATA ACQUISITION (SCADA) SERVICE
AGREEMENT WITH XIO INC. (2-YEAR TERM)

General Manager Martinez explained that in 2018 the District purchased and invested
$150,000 in the XIO supervisory control and data acquisition (SCADA) system. XIO has
now implemented a new business model changing the terms of the service agreement.
Staff ‘s recommendation is to approve the new service agreement with XIO in the
amount of $30,324 for a 2-year term. There was no public comment. President Brewer
made the motion to approve Staff's recommendation. Vice President Lebow seconded
the motion. The motion passed.

ROLL CALL VOTE:
Brewer: YES, Lebow: YES, Bouchard: YES, Nast: YES 4 -Yes 0 -No



E. INFORMATION CALENDAR:
1. Annual Audit Letter

Office Manager Dillon stated that this was an annual letter that the State required be
distributed to the Board.

2. Building Update

General Manager Martinez showed an overview of the building progress. General
Manager Martinez stated that for the project the Board approved 3.2 million and at this
point the District has been billed $914,148. General Manager Martinez stated the
project is at 28% completion.

3. District Strategic Planning

Using a PowerPoint presentation, General Marinez explained the District strategic
planning process and provided a timeline (see attached).

4. Report from Board Members for any meeting or conference where compensation for
attendance was received.

Vice President Lebow and Director Bouchard attended the Port Hueneme Water
Agency (PHWA) meetings in January and February. Vice President Lebow and Director
Bouchard reported that the first meeting was mostly Closed Session. The last meeting
addressed reorganization and Vice President Lebow was elected President of PHWA.

Director Nast attended Ventura Regional Sanitation District (VRSD) meetings and
reported the discussion regarding implementation of a new SCADA system and
suggested General Manager Martinez meet with the VRSD’s General Manager Chris
Theisen to share information.

F. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS:
Director Bouchard attended a Ventura County Air Pollution Control District Board

meeting. The December 215t storm destroyed the shoreside power system in the Port of
Hueneme which caused 40 million in damage.

G. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS:
General Counsel had no comment.

General Manager Martinez said the City of Oxnard is conducting a sewer relocation
project near Los Feliz Street and La Crescenta Street.



General Manager Martinez reported that last week ten interviews took place to fill the
two vacant Operations positions. General Manager Martinez said they were all great
candidates, and a decision should be made by the end of this month.

The Board Meeting adjourned at 5:35 p.m.

Kristina Brewer, President
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MINUTES OF THE
CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
FACILITIES COMMITTEE MEETING, March 28, 2024

A. APPROVE THE FACILITIES COMMITTEE MEETING AGENDA:

The Facilities Committee Agenda was approved, and the meeting was called to order at
3:00 p.m. In attendance Director Debley, Director Lebow, General Manager, Peter
